

No. 05-5966

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ERIC MICHAEL CLARK, PETITIONER

*v.*

STATE OF ARIZONA

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE ARIZONA COURT OF APPEALS*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS  
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

---

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

ALICE S. FISHER  
*Assistant Attorney General*

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

MATTHEW D. ROBERTS  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

KIRBY A. HELLER  
*Attorney  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States .....	1
Statement .....	1
Summary of argument .....	4
Argument .....	5
I. Due process does not require the States to adopt the <i>M’Naghten</i> insanity defense .....	6
A. The States have broad discretion in defining crimes and affirmative defenses .....	6
B. Precedent establishes that the Constitution does not require any particular form of insanity defense .....	8
C. Imposing the <i>M’Naghten</i> test on the States would disregard their traditional responsibility for deciding when mental illness excuses criminal liability .....	9
D. History and contemporary experience confirm that the <i>M’Naghten</i> test is not constitutionally required .....	10
E. Arizona’s insanity defense would be constitutional even if the Constitution required the <i>M’Naghten</i> test .....	14
II. Due process permits a State to channel evidence of mental illness into the insanity determination ..	16
A. A State’s decision to consider mental illness only in determining insanity is valid whether expressed as a redefinition of the offense or as an evidentiary rule .....	16
B. This Court’s cases establish that States may preclude consideration of mental illness in assessing <i>mens rea</i> .....	18

(III)

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
C. History and contemporary practice confirm that the Constitution does not require consideration of mental illness evidence in assessing <i>mens rea</i> . . . . .	21
D. There are sound policy reasons to channel evidence of mental illness into the insanity determination . . . . .	24
E. Petitioner’s argument that he was prevented from rebutting the prosecution’s factual inferences is not properly presented and lacks merit . . . . .	27
Conclusion . . . . .	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979) . . . . .	27
<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985) . . . . .	8, 24
<i>Bethea v. United States</i> , 365 A.2d 64 (D.C. 1976) . . . . .	24, 25, 26
<i>Caban v. Mohammed</i> , 441 U.S. 380 (1979) . . . . .	21
<i>Campbell v. United States</i> , 307 F.2d 597 (D.C. Cir. 1962) . . . . .	9
<i>Campbell v. Wainwright</i> , 738 F.2d 1573 (11th Cir. 1984), cert. denied, 475 U.S. 1126 (1986) . . . . .	23
<i>Carter v. United States</i> , 325 F.2d 697 (5th Cir. 1963), cert. denied, 377 U.S. 946 (1964) . . . . .	12
<i>Cheney v. State</i> , 909 P.2d 74 (Okla. Crim. App. 1995) . . . . .	12
<i>Coleman v. California</i> , 317 U.S. 596 (1942) . . . . .	19
<i>Commonwealth v. Rogers</i> , 48 Mass. 500 (1844) . . . . .	11

Cases--Continued:	Page
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683 (1985) . . . . .	29, 30
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 165 U.S. 373 (1897) . . . . .	9
<i>Dean v. State</i> , 17 So. 28 (Ala. 1895) . . . . .	22
<i>Finger v. State</i> , 27 P.3d 66 (Nev. 2001), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 1127 (2002) . . . . .	13
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 463 (1946) . . . . .	15, 18, 19, 20, 22, 30
<i>Foster v. State</i> , 294 P. 268 (Ariz. 1930) . . . . .	22
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992) . . . . .	8, 15, 24
<i>Haas v. Abrahamson</i> , 910 F.2d 384 (7th Cir. 1990) . . . . .	23
<i>Hicks v. Miranda</i> , 422 U.S. 332 (1975) . . . . .	21
<i>Hotema v. United States</i> , 186 U.S. 413 (1902) . . . . .	9
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983) . . . . .	28
<i>Jacobs v. Commonwealth</i> , 15 A. 465 (Pa. 1888) . . . . .	22
<i>Jones v. Harkness</i> , 709 A.2d 722 (D.C. 1998) . . . . .	23
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 354 (1983) . . . . .	10, 24, 26
<i>Leland v. Oregon</i> , 343 U.S. 790 (1952) . . . . .	4, 8, 10, 13, 15
<i>Marley v. State</i> , 747 N.E.2d 1123 (Ind. 2001) . . . . .	22
<i>Martin v. Ohio</i> , 480 U.S. 228 (1987) . . . . .	7
<i>Marshall v. Lonberger</i> , 459 U.S. 422 (1983) . . . . .	18
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992) . . . . .	8, 14
<i>M'Naghten's Case</i> , 8 Eng. Rep. 817 (H.L. 1843) . . . . .	4, 7, 12, 15, 16
<i>Montana v. Egelhoff</i> , 518 U.S. 37 (1996) . . . . .	7, 10, 14, 17, 18, 23, 29, 30
<i>Muench v. Israel</i> , 715 F.2d 1124 (7th Cir. 1983), cert. denied, 467 U.S. 1228 (1984) . . . . .	21, 23

VI

Cases--Continued:	Page
<i>Paul v. State</i> , 555 S.E.2d 716 (Ga. 2001) . . . . .	22
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977) . . . . .	7, 22, 25
<i>People v. Carpenter</i> , 627 N.W.2d 276 (Mich. 2001) . . . . .	22, 23
<i>People v. Coleman</i> , 126 P.2d 349 (Cal.), appeal dismissed, 317 U.S. 596 (1942) . . . . .	21
<i>People v. Skinner</i> , 704 P.2d 752 (Cal. 1985) . . . . .	15
<i>People v. Troche</i> , 273 P. 767 (Cal. 1928), appeal dismissed and cert. denied, 280 U.S. 524 (1929) . . . . .	20, 22
<i>Powell v. Texas</i> , 392 U.S. 514 (1968) . . . . .	4, 7, 9, 10, 15, 18
<i>Regina v. Oxford</i> , 173 Eng. Rep. 941 (1840) . . . . .	11
<i>Rex v. Arnold</i> , 16 How. St. Tr. 695 (Ct. Common Pleas 1724) . . . . .	11, 22
<i>Rex v. Ferrers</i> , 19 How. St. Tr. 886 (H.L. 1760) . . . . .	22
<i>Sindram v. People</i> , 88 N.Y. 196 (1882) . . . . .	22
<i>Smith v. Commonwealth</i> , 389 S.E.2d 871 (Va. 1990) . . . . .	23
<i>Spencer v. State</i> , 13 A. 809 (Md. 1888) . . . . .	22
<i>State v. Bethel</i> , 66 P.3d 840 (Kan.), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 1006 (2003) . . . . .	13
<i>State v. Brosie</i> , 553 P.2d 1203 (Ariz. 1976) . . . . .	14
<i>State v. Cegelis</i> , 638 A.2d 783 (N.H. 1994) . . . . .	13
<i>State v. Christensen</i> , 628 P.2d 580 (Ariz. 1981) . . . . .	29
<i>State v. Flattum</i> , 361 N.W.2d 705 (Wis. 1985) . . . . .	23
<i>State v. Gonzales</i> , 681 P.2d 1368 (Ariz. 1984) . . . . .	29
<i>State v. Herrera</i> , 895 P.2d 359 (Utah 1995) . . . . .	13
<i>State v. Holloway</i> , 56 S.W. 734 (Mo. 1900) . . . . .	22
<i>State v. James</i> , 114 A. 553 (N.J. Ct. App. 1921) . . . . .	22

VII

Cases--Continued:	Page
<i>State v. Korell</i> , 690 P.2d 992 (Mont. 1984) . . . . .	13
<i>State v. Mott</i> , 931 P.2d 1046 (Ariz.), cert. denied, 520 U.S. 1234 (1997) . . . . .	2, 4, 6, 17, 23, 24, 29
<i>State v. Nazario</i> , 726 So.2d 349 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1999) . . . . .	22
<i>State v. Pike</i> , 49 N.H. 399 (1870) . . . . .	11
<i>State v. Schantz</i> , 403 P.2d 521 (Ariz. 1965), cert. denied, 382 U.S. 1015 (1966) . . . . .	26
<i>State v. Schreiber</i> , 558 N.W.2d 474 (Minn.), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 890 (1997) . . . . .	23, 24
<i>State v. Searcy</i> , 798 P.2d 914 (Idaho 1990) . . . . .	13
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 781 N.E.2d 72 (Ohio 2002) . . . . .	22
<i>State v. Van Vlack</i> , 65 P.2d 736 (Idaho 1937) . . . . .	22
<i>State v. Wilcox</i> , 436 N.E.2d 523 (Ohio 1982) . . . . .	26
<i>Steele v. State</i> , 294 N.W.2d 2 (Wis. 1980) . . . . .	24, 25
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 452 So.2d 441 (Miss. 1984) . . . . .	23
<i>Troche v. California</i> , 280 U.S. 524 (1929) . . . . .	18, 21
<i>United States v. Brawner</i> , 471 F.2d 969 (D.C. Cir. 1972) . . . . .	12
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 326 F.3d 1143 (10th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	23
<i>United States v. Cameron</i> , 907 F.2d 1051 (11th Cir. 1990) . . . . .	23
<i>United States v. Currens</i> , 290 F.2d 751 (3d Cir. 1961) . . . . .	11
<i>United States v. Freeman</i> , 357 F.2d 606 (2d Cir. 1966) . . . . .	9
<i>United States v. Hillsberg</i> , 812 F.2d 328 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 481 U.S. 1041 (1987) . . . . .	23

VIII

*United States v. Lee*, 15 D.C. (4 Mackey) 489  
 (1886) ..... 19, 22

*United States v. Pohlot*, 827 F.2d 889 (3d Cir.  
 1987), cert. denied, 484 U.S. 1011 (1988) ..... 13, 23

*United States v. Scheffer*, 523 U.S. 303 (1998) ..... 24

*United States v. Worrell*, 313 F.3d 867 (4th Cir.  
 2002), cert. denied, 538 U.S. 1021 (2003) ..... 23

*Wahrlich v. Arizona*, 479 F.2d 1137 (9th Cir.),  
 cert. denied, 414 U.S. 1011 (1973) ..... 23, 24, 25

*Welcome v. Blackburn*, 793 F.2d 672 (5th Cir.  
 1986), cert. denied, 481 U.S. 1042 (1987) ..... 23

*Williams v. State*, 710 So.2d 1276 (Ala. Crim. App.  
 1996), aff'd, 710 So.2d 1350 (Ala. 1997), cert.  
 denied, 524 U.S. 929 (1998) ..... 23

*Wong v. Money*, 142 F.3d 313 (6th Cir. 1998) ..... 23

Constitution, statutes and rules:

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV (Due Process  
 Clause) ..... *passim*

Insanity Defense Reform Act of 1984, Pub. L. No.  
 98-473, 98 Stat. 2057 ..... 23

18 U.S.C. 17(a) ..... 1, 11, 22

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. (West 2001):

    § 13-502 ..... 2, 27

    § 13-502(A) ..... 2, 6, 12

    § 13-502(C) ..... 6

    § 13-502(D) ..... 6, 26

    § 13-1105(A)(3) ..... 1, 17

    § 13-3994 ..... 27

Cal. Penal Code § 28(a) (West 1999) ..... 22, 23

Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 16-8-101.5(1) (2004) ..... 12



IX

Statutes and rules—Continued:	Page
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 401(a) (2001) .....	12
Ga. Code. Ann. § 16-3-2 (2003) .....	13
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/6-2(a) (West 2002) .....	12
Ind. Code Ann. § 35-41-3-6(a) (Michie 2004) .....	12
La. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 651 (West 2003) .....	22
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 14:14 (West 1997) .....	12
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 17-A, § 39.1 (West 1983) ....	12
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 768.21a (West 2000) .....	13
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2901.01(A)(14) (Anderson 2003) .....	12
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 21, § 152(4) (West 2002) .....	12
S.C. Code Ann. § 17-24-10(A) (Law Co-op. 2003) ....	12
S.D. Codified Laws § 22-1-2(20) (West 2004) .....	12
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 8.01(a) (West 2003) .....	12
Ariz. R. Evid. 402 .....	29
Miscellaneous:	
ABA, Criminal Justice Mental Health Standards (1989) .....	14, 22
ALI, Model Penal Code (1985) .....	12, 14
Lisa Callahan et al., <i>Insanity Defense Reform in the United States—Post-Hinckley</i> , 11 Mental and Physical Disability L. Rep. 54 (1987) .....	12
Bruce J. Ennis & Thomas R. Litwack, <i>Psychiatry and the Presumption of Expertise: Flipping Coins in the Courtroom</i> , 62 Cal. L. Rev. 693 (1974) .....	24, 25

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Abraham S. Goldstein, <i>The Insanity Defense</i> (1967) .....	11, 13, 14, 15
Donald H.J. Hermann, <i>The Insanity Defense: Philosophical, Historical and Legal Perspectives</i> (1983) .....	11
Edwin R. Keedy, <i>Insanity and Criminal Responsibility</i> , 30 Harv. L. Rev. 535 (1917) .....	13
Wayne R. LaFare, <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> (2d ed. 2003) .....	12, 13, 15
Norval Morris, <i>The Criminal Responsibility of the Mentally Ill</i> , 33 Syracuse L. Rev. 477 (1982) .....	13, 22
Henry Weihofen, <i>Insanity as a Defense in Criminal Law</i> (1933) .....	10, 14, 15
Henry Weihofen & Winfred Overholser, <i>Mental Disorder Affecting the Degree of a Crime</i> , 56 Yale L.J. 959 (1947) .....	21, 22
